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Effects of defoliation at anthesis on grain yield and its components in sunflower
(Helianthus annuus L.) in different levels of plant density and sowing date

۳ي۲ي۱ي

Helianthus). ۱۳۸۶.. . ، .يجمش annuus L.) بر
 . .۹)۱(:۴۴-۳۲.

سايه

منبع بر . باشد

كا

ييتحق

عامـل  ، ۱۰تير۲۰، ۳۰شاملسطحسه.۱۳۸۵

، شاملح سطسهمربع ۱۰۱۲، ۶،۸شامل سطح 

. هابوته

.% ۱كاشت،

××بوتهبل

. معني% ۵اپرمعني

۱۲۲۵۳۸بوته

. كيلو

. ، فتوسنتز

، بوتهي: ي

.ني

 :۲۳/۱۲/۱۳۸۵
۱۲)(
۳

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                             1 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


١،١٣٨٦نهمجلد،"مجله"

٣٣

مقدمه

ه 

. أ

تـا  ۳۸. 
۵۰۲۰

ــي ــتي هــاي
۱۳۷۳،؛۱۳۷۰،(باشــنديــگ

Dawson et al., 1965.(

گيرنـد  مـي أتحت ت
بوتـه  يه ب

ــ ــليـ ل فصـ
Ashley(يابـد مـي  et al., 1999; Ashley et al., 2002;

Connor et al., 1992; Connor et al., 1997 .(

. شـوند جهت 
ليتقلهاكاهش

ــل  CO2)Sackstonتحلي et al., 1959(.
هايي 

باعــث هــا

ديها 
. مي

ــد  Jose(باش et al., 2004

Schneiter et al., 1987.(

. أت
هــا مــي

 .
أت

)Beer, 1983Johnson, 1972;

Sackston et al., 1959Schneiter et al., به جـز  . );1987

نيمحقق ـ. ثير مـي أبر
ــتگي  ــت همبس مثب

Schneiter(أييــ et al., 1987

Jonson et al., 1972;Pettroff et al., 2002( .

باشــدبافــتتوســط تــابش
)Connor et al., 1997( .

R6تـا  R1ييشمالي

۲۵ ،۷۵۱۰۰

أ

)Muro, ي. )2001
)Schneiter et al., 1987 .(

R4  تـاR7

,Beer(همچنـين بيـر  .  نيـز كـاهش   )1983

 .)Jonson, 2003 (

ــ.  فالبـ
)Vrebalov et al., 1972(

تمـامي  
.ه ها 

م. 
)Muro et al., هـا  )2001

هـا ، 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                             2 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


"..."

٣٤

ن حساستري) (R3. يابدمي
يه نسبت به 

۹۲هــا باعــث كــاهش 
 .

.باشد
)Schneiter et al., 1987 (

R7  ۵۰باعث كـاهش
R9)

. أ) ژيفيزيولو
)Schneiter et al., 1981 (

أها تحت ت ـ

هـا  مـي 

Beer(باشـد مـي  , 1983Dawson et

al., 1965Goud et al., 1994;Muro et al., 2001;.(

قسمت

،نمايندمي

خي
أت ـ

ها
.شد

ها
مرحلــه

خي
CMS-26 R-103

ه ب۱۳۸۵

ي ـيمؤسسه تحق
۳۵'۱۳۲۳با (

ميــانگين بــاشــرقي ۵۲'۴۸'
خي.) ميليمتر۲۵۰نهاسالي

(S2)ريت۲۰، (S1)۰۳(۲۱سطح به فاصله ۳

۱۰(S3) (
بوتــه ۸(D2)،۱۰(D3)۱۲(D4), (D1)۶سـطح 

مربع
)Def2(: سطحسه

)Def3()Def1 (
) (

ي ـن ميـي . گرفت
.۱۵۰

۴۶(كيلو
كيلـو ۱۰۰) ۱۸

رحله يه 
.كيلو۸-۶۱۰۰

ه بر
علف. گرفت

)(ي
)۶ ( .

ــق  )(طب
 .
)R5(طبق

يــ.
) R5(مرحلــه 

.قطعيق

. گرفـت مساحت يك متر
نيز 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                             3 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


١،١٣٨٦نهمجلد،"مجله"

٣٥

.گرفتند
.ه بها

 .
،

۱۰۰نمونـه  ۱۰
يـانگين  ۰۰۱/۰

ه ها بنمونه
 .

با . 
نه

 .
 ،

۰۰۱/۰انه با تگ
ه طبـق 

.ع
۰۰۴، نمونـه 

ه 
NFRAMATI

هـا  .
MSTATc هـا ب ـ

۵%.

% ۱معني
مربـع 

×
×متقابــل 

پـر 
(معنـي % ۵مربع

مقايسه ميانگين. )۱

بيشـترين  
بوتـه  ۱۲خ۳۰

بوتـه . باشدمربع مي
كاهش 

مي
.)۲(يابــدمــييــزن

كـه  بوته
أ

كشـت .گرفت
Ashley(ابـد يل ـعملك et al., 2002;

Ashley et al., 1999; Connor et al., 1997;

Connor et al., هـا مقايسه ميـانگين ).1992
۳۰

۲۰۱۰، ۳۰(ســه
(،

بــا يافتـه ). ۲(نگرفـت  

)Ashley et al., 2002; Ashley et al., 1999;

Connor et al., 1997; Connor et al., 1992( .

هـا  

(چنان،
.سـتند ۲۰) 

شكستگي 
،ثيرأت

مقايسـه  . 
هاميانگين

،ه 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                             4 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


"..."

٣٦ [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                             5 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


١،١٣٨٦نهمجلد،"مجله"

٣٧ [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                             6 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


"..."

٣٨

نصف 
۵۱ %

ــاهش % ۵/۱۲ ــتك . )۲(ياف
بـه  بـالايي 

هـا يي
نقــش .مــيبيشــترباعــث كــاهشي

ييزيف

.

Schneiter(مي et al., 1987 .(
بر

سطح فتوسنتز
كاهش 

كـاهش  كه با
ــدمــي ــمياب ــه ي ب

مرحلــه
)Beer, 1983; Dawson et al., 1965;

Johnson, 1972; Jonson, 2003; Muro, 1994;

Muro, 2001; Schneiter et al., هـا  . )1987
ها

،
ح ـفت

مقايسه ميانگين.)۲(
ت

). ۲(ه 

هـا سـرعت   ه ب ـ

. يابدمي

يسا). ۲جد(د 
يــن

مي
)Muro, 2001; Schneiter, مقايسه ميانگين). 1987

يه هامي

).۲(ه 
مقايسه ميانگين

بين بر

گرفتنـد مختلفكاشت
كــه نقــش .)۳(

ينئ
ها بـه قسـمت  

يهايبه علت پ( 
)ها

ها
ها

مقايسه ميـانگين .
بـا  مختلفكه

كــاهش مــي
مختلف 

همچنين .مده 
ب۳۰

)۲۰۱۰ (
ب،

۳۰ها

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                             7 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


١،١٣٨٦نهمجلد،"مجله"

٣٩ [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                             8 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


"..."

٤٠

تير۲۰(ر %  ۱۲
با ) ۱۰

. كــاهش يافــت%  %۱/۸ ۲/۸
يــيــجــه ييهش با

۳۰ي
ل ييي
ييزييگل

يبا .ني
خييبوته م

ييشتريب.
ه ۳۰يين

)۳( .
هــاي

فرصـت ي ـ
بـه 

ي
ــت۲۰خي . ۱۰ي

كهدننيزگر يمحق

 )Beer, 1983; Dawson, 1965;

Schneiter et al., 1994( .
برمقايسه ميانگين

×،
مربع

پـا ، 
بوتـه 

هي.
بـه  ، شد

۶بوتـه  
۱۲۴۵ %

با . يافت
نييها نصف

مربـع بـا   ۱۰۱۲ها

ــع۱۰۱۲( ۶)  مرب
يت. متر

 .
بنابر

هـا بـه علـت    

بوته
مي

۱۲)۴(هاتوجه به مقايسه ميانگين
ــا  بوتــه۱۰بوتــه ب

پيشبيني مي، 
تر۱۲به بيش بوته 

، يابــد
 .

(Muro et al., ز نين(2001
أپاييني ت

ش ـي.

،يابـد 
هـا ها نقش 

بالاييها 

كـه  ها
هابالايي

)۲(.

يش پـر عم
ه به علت كـاهش  

سطح فتوسنتز
بـا توجـه بـه   .باشدمي

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                             9 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


١،١٣٨٦نهمجلد،"مجله"

٤١ [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                            10 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


"..."

٤٢

ه ب، 
هايي ر

بيشـتر  ،
بـه منبـع 

بنـابر اشدبمي

ثير أت ـهـا ،
ــر ــابر.ب بن

كاشت

.
هـا 

ميبوته يابدكاهش مي
ها

بوتـه  يح.كند

.
كن

ها.مي
،ييپا

أت ـيبـالا ها

،
ــر ــنتز  ت ــد فتوس ين

 .

ثير معنـي أ

.يابدكاهش مي

References
 . .۱۳۷۰ . ..

يهفتم.ي. ١٣٨١. خ
.

). ترجمه(. ۱۳۷۳. 
.١٣٧٥. كريمي. . .

 .
.١٥١صفحه 

Ashley, R. O., P. M. Carr , G . Martin, B. Whitney and H. Peterson. 1999a. Sunflower date of planting

study in Western North Dakota . http// www .agndsu . nodak . Edu/ dickiso / research /1990/agron 99h,htm .

Ashley, R. O., E. D. Eriksmoen, M. B. Whitney and B. Rettinger. 2002b. Sunflower date of planting study

in western North Dakota , Annual Report Dickinson Research Extension Center.

Beer, J. P. 1983. Hail damage simulation by leaf area removal at  diferent growth stage on sunflower.

Gewasproduksie 12: 110-112.

Connor,  D. J., V. Sadras. 1992. Physiology of yield expression in sunflower. Field Crops Res. 37: 333-389.

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                            11 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


١،١٣٨٦نهمجلد،"مجله"

٤٣

Connor,  D. J. and A. J. Hall. 1997. Sunflower  physiology Sunflower Science and Technology. Agronomy

Monograph No 35,ASSA, CSSA SSSA, MadisonWisconsin, pp113-182.

Dawson, C. A., J. R. Dawson, R. C. Dawson and L. Askerooth. 1965. Sunflower defoliation chart. p. 435. In

Hail adjuster’s guide. Daw- son Hail Insurance, Fargo, ND.

Goksoy, A. T., Z. M. Turan and E. Acikgoz. 1998. Effect of planting date and population seed on oil yield

and plant characteristics in sunflower. Helia, 21 Nr, 28, pp. 107-116.

Goud, I. S. and S. Patil. 1994. Nipping side branches, A practical method of improving seed yield and quality

in multi branched restorer lines of sunflower( Helianthus annuus). Seed Res., 22 (I): 12-24 .

Jose, F., C. Barros, M. de Carvalho and G. Basch. 2004. Response sunflower  to Sowing date and plants

density zunder Mediterranean condition . Europ. J. Agronomy 21: 347-356.

Johnson, B. J. 1972. Effect of artificial defoliation on sunflower yields and other characteristics. Agron. J. 64:

688-689.

Jonson, B. L. 2003. Dwarf sunflower response to row spacing, stand reduction and defoliation at different

growth stages. Can. J. Plant Sci. 83: 319-326.

Muro, J., J. M. Mateo, C. Alberdi, E. Beaumont and J. Gonzalez. 1990a. Simulacio´n de dan˜ os de pedrisco

en maı´z (Zea mays L.): I. Efecto sobre la produccio´n de grano. Invest. Agrar. Prod. Prot. Veg. 5: 325–331.

Muro, J., C. Lamsfus and A. Fernandez-Militino. 1994b. Efecto de la  reduccio´n del a´rea foliar sobre la

produccio´n de pimiento (Capsi-cum annum L.). Invest. Agrar. Prod. Prot. Veg. 9: 53-64.

Muro, J., I. Irigoyen, A. F. Milition and C. Lamsfus. 2001c. Defoliation effects on sunflower yield reduction.

Agron. J., 93: 634-637.

Petroff , R. 2002. Sunflower production in Montana. Montana State University. USA.

Sackston, W. E. 1959. Effect of artificial defoliation on sunflower. Can. J. Plant Sci. 39: 108-118.

Schneiter, A. A. and J. F. Miller. 1981a. Description of sunflower grown stages. Crop Sci. 21: 901-903.

Schneiter, A. A., J. M. Jones and J. J. Hammond. 1987b. Simulated hail research in sunflower: Defoliation.

Agron. J. 79: 431-434.

Vrebalov, T. 1972. The role of leaves in the process of kernel yield and oil content formation in sunflower.

Proc. of the 5th Int. Conf. on  Sunflower, 25-29 July. Claremont. Ferrard, pp: 57-62.

Zubrisku, J. C. and D. C. Zimmerman. 1974. Effects of nitrogen, phosphorus and plant density on sunflower.

Agron, J. 66: 798-801.

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
86

.9
.1

.3
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

6-
02

-2
2 

] 

                            12 / 13

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1386.9.1.3.9
http://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


"..."

٤٤

Effects of defoliation at anthesis on grain yield and its components in sunflower
(Helianthus annus L.) in different levels of plant density and sowing date

Jamshidi1, E., A. Ghalavand2 and J. Daneshian3

ABSTRACT

Jamshidi, E., A. Ghalavand and J. Daneshian. 2007. Effects of defoliation at anthesis on grain yield and its components in

sunflower (Helianthus annus L.) in different levels of plant density and sowing date. Iranian Journal of Crop Science. 9(1):

32-44.

Changing crop canopy as to facilitating the interception of more radiation and maximizing photosythosis rate

is one of the approaches to increasing crop production. In order to study this hypothesis as well as to determine

the effect of the size of source and sink and the role of stem reserved assimilates in grain filling in caps, a field

experiment was carried out in split plot arrangement- using complete randomized block design with four

replications, in Seed and Plant Improvement Institute Field Experiment Station, Karaj, Iran. In 2006 cropping

season. Sowing dates (June 20, Jully 11 and Jully 31) was assigned to main plot and four plant density levels (6,

8, 10 and 10 plants m-2) and three leaf defoliation levels (without defoliation, defoliation of alternate leaves of

upper half of plant and defoliation of leaves of lower half of plant) ware randomized in sub-plob and sub-sub

plots, respectivety. Results showed that sowing date, plant density and defoliation had significant effect on seed

yield, No. of seed m-2, No. of unfilled seed and No. of total seed m-2. The interaction of three factors, howewer

was significant on No. of filled seed and unfilled seed m-2 at 5% probability level. Increasing plant density,

increased No. of seed m-2, hence the wighest grain yield m-2 was achieved for 12 plant m-2 (2538 kg/ha). Results

also revealed that grain yield is more dependent on current photosynthesis and leaves in upper part of plants are

more important in determination of grain yield m-2 and its components.

Key words: Sunflower, Sowing date, Planting density, Defoliation, Grain yield, Yield components, Oil

percentage.
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